

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 2676/2025
CM(7089/2025)**

Safura Amin Bhat

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Syed Ainain Qadiri, Advocate

**Union Territory of J&K Th. Chief
Secretary and Ors.**

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER

31.10.2025

- 1.** At the outset, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner placed reliance on order dated 30.08.2025 passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in WP(C) No. 1596/2024 and prayed for a similar indulgence in the aforesaid matter also, on the ground that the petitioner herein is similarly situated to the petitioners in WP(C) No. 1596/2024.
- 2.** Issue notice to the respondents returnable within a period of four weeks.
- 3.** Requisite steps for service within a period of one week.
- 4.** List again on 08.12.2025.
- 5.** In the meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the respondents are directed

to accept the application form of the petitioner provisionally, provided she has completed practice at the Bar for a period of seven years or more from the date of her enrollment as an advocate, for participation in the Jammu & Kashmir Higher Judicial Service Examination, at her own risk and responsibility. The participation of the petitioner in the said examination shall not create any right in her favour to seek further consideration for appointment against the posts in question. The result of the petitioner shall not be declared except with the direction of this Court.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

31.10.2025

"Mir Arif"